230.11 Repair of non-complying conditions. 
230.12 Movement of non-complying steam 

locomotives. 
230.13 Daily inspection. 
230.14 Thirty-one (31) service day inspec-

tion. 
230.15 Ninety-two (92) service day inspec-

tion. 
230.16 Annual inspection. 
230.17 One thousand four hundred seventy- 

two (1472) service day inspection. 

RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 

230.18 Service days. 
230.19 Posting of FRA Form No. 1 and FRA 

Form No. 3. 
230.20 Alteration and repair report for 

steam locomotive boilers. 
230.21 Steam locomotive number change. 
230.22 Accident reports.

[...]

or operator shall file, for each steam 
locomotive inspected, a report of in-
spection (FRA Form No. 3), in the 
place where the steam locomotive is 
maintained and with the FRA Regional 
Administrator for that region. (See ap-
pendix A of this part) 

§ 230.17 One thousand four hundred 
seventy-two (1472) service day in-
spection. 

(a) General. Before any steam loco-
motive is initially put in service or 
brought out of retirement, and after 
every 1472 service days or 15 years, 
whichever is earlier, an individual 
competent to conduct the inspection